
ROYAL THAI ARMY FOOTBALL CLUB 
[ 5  ] MF TANAPON SINTAM (TANAPON)  46 
[ 7  ] MF ATIKAN KOAKAEW (ATIKAN)  62 
[ 10 ] FW KANOKPHOL NUCHRUNGRUEANG (KANOKPHOL.N) 
[ 12 ] DF PINITPONG JANGPORY (PINITPONG)  62 
[ 21 ] MF SUKRIT KUNINTHANEE (SUKRIT) 
[ 22 ] DF CHATCHAI MOKKASEM (CHATCHAI M.) 
[ 23 ] DF SIWAKORN YAEKKHOKSUNG (SIWAKORN) 
[ 27 ] MF PHAKPHOOM SOPA (SOPA)  46 
[ 33 ] DF THANAPAT JUMPAHOM (THANAPAT)  27' 
[ 36 ] MF PHUVASIT KHAMKTEN (PHUVASIT)  76 
[ 42 ] GK BANLEUSAK KHAKHAI (BANLEUSAK K.) 
Substitutes
[ 8  ] DF APIWAT SUPAMAT (APIWAT)  62 
[ 16 ] MF NARONGSAK SAEKAW (SAEKAO)  46 
[ 17 ] MF JIRAYUT PROMTHAWEE (JIRAYUT)  46 
[ 18 ] MF JEERAYUT SITAMA (JEERAYUT) 
[ 19 ] DF THIRAJET CHANTAYANG (THIRAJET) 
[ 30 ] GK SIRAPOP INTHAP (S.INTHAP) 
[ 34 ] DF PORNCHAI IINNOK (PRONCHAI) 
[ 62 ] MF WATHANYOU PROMSOPHAR (P.WATHANYOU)  76 
[ 63 ] MF TITIWAT BOONRAPANG (TITIWAT)  62 

Head Coach : AKESATHA TUNYAGAM ( THA ) 
Team Manager : CHAOLIT TONGLAW ( THA ) 

Additional Time:
First Half: 1min., Second Half: 3min,

SAMUTSAKHON CITY 
[ 3  ] DF CARLOS SANTOS DE JESUS (CARLOS) 
[ 5  ] DF TANED BENYAPAD (TANED) 
[ 6  ] MF TECHIN MOOKTARAKOSA (TECHIN)  71 
[ 7  ] MF ARTHIT SUNTHORNPHIT (ARTHIT)  67 
[ 11 ] MF CHAYAPHAT SRIRAT (CHAYAPHAT)  23 
[ 16 ] DF POLTAWAT JANNTASREE (POLTAWAT)  72' 
[ 18 ] GK SUNTIPARP BOONLKILANG (SUNTIPARP) 
[ 30 ] FW WELINGTON ADAO CRUZ (W.SMITH)  42'  51'  60' 
[ 66 ] FW APICHON SRIPETDEE (APICHON)  23 
[ 77 ] MF ATTAPON CHOMMALEETHANAWAT (ATTAPON) 
[ 99 ] FW SIRICHAI LAMPHUTTHA (SIRICHAI L)  64' 
Substitutes
[ 8  ] MF THATCHAPOL CHAI-YAN (THATCHAPOL) 
[ 22 ] DF PONGSIL TANA (PONGSIL) 
[ 24 ] FW PADUNGSAK PHOTHINAK (PADUNGSAK)  34'  23 
[ 28 ] FW PHAKHINAI NAMMEECHAI (PHAKHINAI)  23  46 
[ 31 ] GK VARUTH WONGSOMSAK (VARUTH) 
[ 32 ] MF RATCHAPOL NAWANNO (RATCHAPOL)  71 
[ 37 ] MF EKKALARP HANPANICHKIJ (EKKALARP) 
[ 55 ] FW NATTAPONG KUMNAET (NATTAPONG)  67 
[ 56 ] DF NATTHAKRIT INSAO (NATTHAKRIT)  46 

Head Coach : YAI NINWONG ( THA ) 
Team Manager : WICHAI TEERAPRAMOT ( THA ) 

MATCH REPORT
Match No. 110 

ROYAL THAI ARMY
FOOTBALL CLUB 0 - 5 SAMUTSAKHON CITY 

7 January 2024 15:30  Bangkok Thonburi Stadium 

Audiences: 285 
Referee: SUTHIPONG TEEKHASUK Fifth Official: - Referee Assessor: jaturaphat sunsri (THA) 
Assistant Referee 1: UKRIT BUNG-OR (THA) VAR: - Match Commissioner: sarawut chaisuwan (THA) 
Assistant Referee 2: PANUWAT WEAWKUM (THA) Asst. VAR 1: - General Coordinator: - 
Fourth Official: HARIPUNCHAI TIBKHAN (THA) Asst. VAR 2: -

Match Events
23'  PADUNGSAK PHOTHINAK [24] (PADUNGSAK) 
23'  APICHON SRIPETDEE [66] (APICHON) 
23'  PHAKHINAI NAMMEECHAI [28] (PHAKHINAI) 
23'  CHAYAPHAT SRIRAT [11] (CHAYAPHAT) 

THANAPAT JUMPAHOM [33] (THANAPAT)  27' 
34'  PADUNGSAK PHOTHINAK [24] (PADUNGSAK) 
42'  WELINGTON ADAO CRUZ [30] (W.SMITH) 
46'  NATTHAKRIT INSAO [56] (NATTHAKRIT) 
46'  PHAKHINAI NAMMEECHAI [28] (PHAKHINAI) 

 

Att: Attendance VAR: Video Assistant Referee AVAR 1 : Assistant VAR 1 AVAR 2 : Assistant VAR 2 (C): Captain
PSO: Penalty shoot-out Y: Single yellow card AET: After extra time HT: Half-time R: Direct red card
ETHT: Extra time half time N: Not eligible to play FT: Full-time



JIRAYUT PROMTHAWEE [17] (JIRAYUT)  46' 
PHAKPHOOM SOPA [27] (SOPA)  46' 

NARONGSAK SAEKAW [16] (SAEKAO)  46' 
TANAPON SINTAM [5] (TANAPON)  46' 

51'  WELINGTON ADAO CRUZ [30] (W.SMITH) 
60'  WELINGTON ADAO CRUZ [30] (W.SMITH) 

TITIWAT BOONRAPANG [63] (TITIWAT)  62' 
ATIKAN KOAKAEW [7] (ATIKAN)  62' 
APIWAT SUPAMAT [8] (APIWAT)  62' 

PINITPONG JANGPORY [12] (PINITPONG)  62' 
64'  SIRICHAI LAMPHUTTHA [99] (SIRICHAI L) 
67'  NATTAPONG KUMNAET [55] (NATTAPONG) 
67'  ARTHIT SUNTHORNPHIT [7] (ARTHIT) 
71'  RATCHAPOL NAWANNO [32] (RATCHAPOL) 
71'  TECHIN MOOKTARAKOSA [6] (TECHIN) 
72'  POLTAWAT JANNTASREE [16] (POLTAWAT) 

WATHANYOU PROMSOPHAR [62] (P.WATHANYOU)  76' 
PHUVASIT KHAMKTEN [36] (PHUVASIT)  76' 

Att: Attendance VAR: Video Assistant Referee AVAR 1 : Assistant VAR 1 AVAR 2 : Assistant VAR 2 (C): Captain
PSO: Penalty shoot-out Y: Single yellow card AET: After extra time HT: Half-time R: Direct red card
ETHT: Extra time half time N: Not eligible to play FT: Full-time


